
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Performance Review Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 25 February 2021 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : APRC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : 01392 872393  
ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk

Direct Telephone : 01392 872393

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Friday, 5th March, 2021

A meeting of the Audit & Performance Review Committee will be held on the above 
date, commencing at 9.30 am by video conference via Webex to consider the 
following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2020 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be livestreamed on the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service YouTube channel.  This can be accessed by following the link below 
and then clicking on the Videos and Livestream buttons: 

https://www.youtube.com/dsfireupdates

https://www.youtube.com/dsfireupdates


PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 7 - 16)
The Authority’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, has submitted FOR 
INFORMATION a report (enclosed with this agenda) setting out the progress 
made in delivering its audit responsibilities to the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Authority up to the beginning of February 2021 together with a Sector 
Update.

5 External Audit Plan 2020-21 (Pages 17 - 38)
The Authority’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, has submitted, for information 
(and as attached), an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory 
audit of Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority (‘the Authority’) for the 
year ended 31 March 2021.

6 Group Accounts for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority and Red 
One Ltd. (Pages 39 - 42)
Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) (APRC/21/1) 
attached.

7 Audit & Review 2020-21 Progress Report (Pages 43 - 50)
Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (APRC/21/2) attached.

8 2021-22 Draft Internal Audit Plan (Pages 51 - 54)
Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (APRC/21/3) attached.

9 2020-21 Draft Annual Statement of Assurance (Pages 55 - 90)
Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (APRC/21/4) attached.

10 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 91 - 100)
Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (APRC/21/5) attached.

11 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
Inspection Progress Update (Pages 101 - 110)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (APRC/21/6) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Buchan, Clayton, Napper, Prowse 
(Vice-Chair) and Saywell



NOTES
1. Access to Information

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda. 

2. Reporting of Meetings
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, 
post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or 
accuracy of any such report, which should not be construed as representing the 
official, Authority record of the meeting.  Similarly, any views expressed in s
[...]
tive 
nature.  You must still follow (i) and (ii) above.
Where a dispensation has been granted to you either by the Authority or its 
Monitoring Officer in relation to any relevant interest, then you must act in accordance 
with any terms and conditions associated with that dispensation.



NOTES
Where you declare at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary or personal interest that you 
have not previously included in your Register of Interests then you must, within 28 
days of the date of the meeting at which the declaration was made, ensure that your 
Register is updated to include details of the interest so declared.

5. Part 2 Reports
Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this 
meeting contain exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. 
They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).  Members are 
also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore 
invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for 
disposal.

6. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only)
Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 37, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings.

7. Other Attendance at Committees (Standing Order 38)
Any Authority Member wishing to attend a meeting of a Committee of which they are 
not a Member should contact the Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” 
on the front page of this agenda) in advance of the meeting to obtain details of the 
Webex meeting invitation.



AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

19 November 2020 

Present:
Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Buchan, Clayton, Napper, Prowse (Vice-Chair) and 
Saywell.

* APRC/33 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.

* APRC/34 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Financial Statements 2019-
20

* a Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
2019-20

The Committee considered a report of the Authority’s external auditor (Grant 
Thornton) on audit findings for the Authority for the year ended 31 March 
2020. An initial audit findings report had been considered by the Committee at 
its meeting held on 7 September 2020 (Minute *APRC/26(a) refers). Since 
then, the report had been updated in a number of areas, in particular pension 
costs and liabilities associated with the McCloud/Sargeant judgment. This had 
now been addressed as a non-adjusting post-balance sheet event in line with 
International Audit Standard 10. Additionally, it was clarified to the Committee 
that the material uncertainty declared by the Devon Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) in relation to property fund investments related to 
the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the property market in general and 
did not have a significant impact on the Authority’s financial statements or 
revenue budget in the short-term. 
The audit findings report addressed, amongst other things:

 the audit approach (including materiality in relation to the financial 
statements);

 commentary on significant audit risks identified in the external audit 
plan; and

 significant findings.
An unqualified audit opinion was anticipated on the Authority’s financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. There was no material 
uncertainty about the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern. In 
relation to value for money, the Authority had propoer arrangements in place 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



The audit findings report also identified that two of the three recommendations 
identified in the previous audit (relating to the transfer of payroll services; and 
measures to address the Medium Term Financial Plan funding gap) had been 
addressed while the third (relating to a wider Protective Monitoring system) 
was scheduled for implementation in 2020-21 and was considered low risk. 
No new specific recommendations had been identified during the course of 
the audit of the most recent financial statements.
(SEE ALSO MINUTES *APRC/34(b) and (c) BELOW).

* b Statement of Accounts 2019-20
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(APRC/20/14) to which was appended the final Statement of Accounts for the 
Authority for the year ended 31 March 2020. A draft Statement of Accounts 
had been considered by the Committee at its meeting on 7 September 2020 
(Minute *APRC/26(b) refers), at which time there were still a number of 
outstanding issues relating to the external audit – in particular pension costs 
and liabilities. These issues had been amended where appropriate within the 
accounts and the Statement of Accounts was now being re-presented for 
approval.
It was also noted that Regulations made in response to the COVID-19 
pandemic had altered the publication date for final audited accounts from 31 
July to 30 November and that, despite the complications arising from the 
pandemic, the Authority had provided its draft financial statements to the 
external auditor on 30 July 2020.
RESOLVED that the Authority’s final Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2020, as appended to report APRC/20/14, be approved for 
publication.
(SEE ALSO MINUTES *APRC/34(a) ABOVE and *APRC/34(c) BELOW).

* c 2019-20 Letter of Representation
The Committee considered the Letter of Representation (included with the 
agenda for the meeting) on the Authority’s financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2020.
RESOLVED that the Committee Chair and the Director of Finance & 
Resourcing be authorised to sign, on behalf of the Authority, the Letter of 
Representation to the external auditor (Grant Thornton) on the Authority’s 

[...]
vent that there are signif icant f indings that impact on our 

panned audit approach w e w ill communicate these 

outside of the formal Committee timelines.

Events

Our annual accounts w orkshop for Chief Accountants is 

taking place in February 2021 and your f inance team 

have received invites. These w ill be taking place remotely 

due to the current homew orking requirements and w ill 

cover topical issues and technical areas pertinent to the 

2020/21 statutory accounts.

Value for Money

As communicated in the sector update section, on 1 

April 2020, the National Audit Off ice introduced a new  

Code of Audit Practice w hich comes into effect from 

audit year 2020/21. The most signif icant change in the 

Code is the introduction of a new  ‘Auditor’s Annual 

Report’, w hich brings together the results of all the 

auditor’s w ork across the year. The Code also 

introduced a revised approach to the audit of Value for 

Money. These changes are set out in more detail in the 

NAO’s Auditor Guidance Note 03 w hich w as published 

on 15 October 2020.

There are three main changes arising from the NAO’s 

new  approach:

• A new  set of key criteria, covering governance, 

f inancial sustainability and improvements in 

economy, eff iciency and effectiveness

• More extensive reporting, w ith a requirement on the 

auditor to produce a commentary on arrangements 

across all of the key criteria, rather than the current 

‘reporting by exception’ approach

• The replacement of the binary (qualif ied /unqualif ied) 

approach to VfM conclusions, w ith far more 

sophisticated judgements on performance, as w ell as 

key recommendations on any signif icant w eaknesses 

in arrangements identif ied during the audit.

We have completed our initial planning in this area and 

the f indings are set out in our Audit Plan on this 

Committee agenda. 

Our detailed w ork w ill take place alongside our f inancial 

statements audit.

Working with You

Meetings

We
[...]
cialists

• Reports of interest

• Accounting and regulatory updates

Public Sector
Local 

government

P
age 12

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/industries/public-sector/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/industries/public-sector/local-government/


© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | February 2021

Public

The Redmond Review

The Independent Review into the Oversight of Local Audit 

and the Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting –

“The Redmond Review” was published on 8 September.

The review  has examined the effectiveness of local audit and its ability to demonstrate 

accountability for audit performance to the public. It also considered w hether the current 

means of reporting the Authority’s annual accounts enables the public to understand this 

f inancial information and receive the appropriate assurance that the f inances of the authority 

are sound.

The Review  received 156 responses to the Calls for View s and carried out more than 100 

interview s. The Review  notes “A regular occurrence in the responses to the calls for view s 

suggests that the current fee structure does not enable auditors to fulf il the role in an entirely 

satisfactory w ay. To address this concern an increase in fees must be a consideration. With 

40% of audits failing to meet the required deadline for report in 2018/19, this signals a 

serious w eakness in the ability of auditors to comply w ith their contractual obligations. The 

current deadline should be review ed. A revised date of 30 September gathered considerable 

support amongst respondents w ho expressed concern about this current problem. This only 

in part addresses the quality problem. The underlying feature of the existing framew ork is the 

absence of a body to coordinate all stages of the audit process.”

Key recommendations in the report include:

• A new  regulator - the Office of Local Audit and Regulation (OLAR) to replace the 

Financial Reporting Council’s (FRC) role and that of Public Sector Auditor Appointments  

(PSAA)

• Scope to revise fees - the current fee structure for local audit be revised to ensure that 

adequate resources are deployed to meet the full extent of local audit requirements

• Move back to a September deadline for Local Authorities - the deadline for publishing 

audited local authority accounts be revisited w ith a view  to extending it to 30 September 

from 31 July each year

• Accounts simplif ication - CIPFA/LASAAC be required to review  the statutory accounts to 

determine w hether there is scope to simplify the presentation of local authority accounts.

The OLAR would manage, oversee and regulate local audit w ith the following key 

responsibilities: 

• procurement of local audit contracts; 

• producing annual reports summarising the state of local audit; 

• management of local audit contracts; 

• monitoring and review  of local audit performance; 

• determining the code of local audit practice; and 

• regulating the local audit sector. 

The current roles and responsibilities relating to local audit discharged by the Public Sector 

Audit Appointments (PSAA); Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales 

(ICAEW); FRC; and The Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG) to be transferred to the 

OLAR. 

How you can respond to the Review

One of the recommendations w as for local authorities to implement:

The governance arrangements w ithin local authorities be review ed by local councils w ith the 

purpose of: 

• an annual report being submitted to Full Council by the external auditor; 

• consideration being given to the appointment of at least one independent member, 

suitably qualif ied, to the Audit Committee; and 

• formalising the facility for the CEO, Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer (CFO) 

to meet w ith the Key Audit Partner at least annually.

Whilst Redmond requires legislation, in practice the second and third bullets are things w hich 

authorities could start doing now .

7

The full report can be obtained from the gov.uk w ebsite:

https://w ww.gov.uk/government/publications/local-author ity-f inancial-reporting-and-external-

audit-independent-review

P
age 13

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/FPIcCZ6YvtEZJREFzwES5?domain=gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com


© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | February 2021

Public

Code of Audit Practice and revised approach to 
Value for Money audit work - National Audit Office

On 1 April 2020, the National Audit Office introduced a new 
Code of Audit Practice which comes into effect from audit 
year 2020/21. The most significant change in the Code is 
the introduction of a new ‘Auditor’s Annual Report’, which 
brings together the results of all the auditor’s work across 
the year. The Code also introduced a revised approach to 
the audit of Value for Money.

Value for Money - Key changes

There are three main changes arising from the NAO’s new  approach:

• A new  set of key criteria, covering governance, f inancial sustainability and improvements 

in economy, eff iciency and effectiveness

• More extensive reporting, w ith a requirement on the auditor to produce a commentary on 

arrangements across all of the key criteria, rather than the current ‘reporting by exception’ 

approach

• The replacement of the binary (qualif ied / unqualif ied) approach to VfM conclusions, w ith 

far more sophisticated judgements on performance, as w ell as key recommendations on 

any signif icant w eaknesses in arrangements identif ied during the audit.

The new approach to VfM re-focuses the work of local auditors to: 

• Promote more timely reporting of signif icant issues to local bodies

• Provide more meaningful and more accessible annual reporting on VfM arrangements 

issues in key areas

• Provide a sharper focus on reporting in the key areas of f inancial sustainability, 

governance, and improving economy, eff 
[...]
n confidence

P
age 29



Commercial in confidence

14

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 30



Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

•

Ethical Standard (revised 

2019)

P
age 31

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf


Commercial in confidence

.

P
age 32



Commercial in confidence

P
age 33



Commercial in confidence

P
age 34



Commercial in confidence

P
age 35



Commercial in confidence

P
age 36



P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

APRC/21/1

MEETING AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 5 MARCH 2021

SUBJECT OF REPORT GROUP ACCOUNTS FOR DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE 
AUTHORITY AND RED ONE LTD.

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer)

RECOMMENDATIONS That the accounts of Red One Limited are not consolidated in to 
Group accounts for the 2020/21 financial year.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Under the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice, the Authority can take a view on 
materiality when preparing group accounts. The Treasurer’s 
recommendation is not to consolidate the accounts given that the 
activities of Red One Ltd are not material to the Authority’s 
Statement of Accounts.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS 
ASSESSMENT 

Not applicable

APPENDICES None.

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 At the meeting of the Audit Performance and Review Committee held on 4 March 
2020, the Committee considered a report relating to Group Accounts.  The 
Treasurer recommended to the Committee that Group Accounts are excluded 
from within the Statement of Accounts for the Authority and this approach was 
approved in relation the financial year 2019/20 (Minute *APRC/17 refers). 

1.2 In 2011, the Authority agreed to the creation of Red One Ltd which was tasked 
with trading commercially with a view of generating income for the Authority. The
[...]
PORT DRAFT 2019-20 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services

RECOMMENDATIONS That that the draft Annual Statement of Assurance appended 
to this report - required to accompany the 2020-21 final 
accounts – be approved in principle and submitted to the 
External Auditor alongside the draft Statement of Accounts 
for the same financial year.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY To comply with both Accounts and Audit Regulations and the Fire 
& Rescue Service National Framework, the Authority is required to 
produce and publish an Annual Statement of Assurance on 
financial, governance and operational matters and show how the 
Authority has had regard to both its Integrated Risk Management 
Plan and the expectations in the Fire & Rescue Service National 
Framework.
The Annual Statement of Assurance is primarily backward looking 
but also features an action plan to address, in the forthcoming 
financial year, any significant governance issues identified as part 
of the review process.
This year, additional consideration has been given to the impact of 
Covid-19 on the Governance arrangements within Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service. Whilst Covid-19 has undoubtedly 
presented many challenges, the Annual Statement of Assurance 
reflects the ways in which the Service has adapted and responded 
to those challenges. 
The draft Statement of Assurance for 2020-21 will be submitted, 
along with the draft 2020-21 Statement of Accounts, to the 
Authority’s external auditors for review.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS 
ASSESSMENT 

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
equalities and human rights legislation.

APPENDICES A. 2020-21 Draft Annual Statement of Assurance

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

1. The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015
2. The Fire & Rescue Service National Framework

Page 56



APRAPPENDIX APPENDIX A TO REPORT APRC/21/4

1www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protec
[...]
vice should assure itself that it has robust business continuity plans for all aspects and 
functions of the service. 
After an internal review, the service saw current arrangements were not as robust as they 
should be. The service identified record keeping and training as issues. There are limited plans 
in place for some functions and locations across the service.

Complete

500 The service needs to assure itself that its risk management and control process has a 
mechanism that allows escalation of risks to the appropriate level in the organisation. 
Inspectors reviewed some service and directorate plans and found no way to score the risk or 
any guidance on taking the risk to the corporate risk register.

Complete

501 1) The service should assure itself that the current arrangements for the management of health 
and safety in the workplace are effective.

2) We found no process where the service could assure itself staff had read and understood 
safety critical information.

3) We found some inconsistencies in how often local health and safety station audits were 
taking place. Inspectors were told conflicting information about health and safety audits. 
Some said they had stopped. Others told us they still completed them, although they were 
unclear if they needed to.

 

P
age 108



Assurance 
tracker ID HMI Finding Status

502 The service should ensure that its procedures for responding to terrorist-related incidents are 
understood by all staff and are well tested.

 

503 The service should make sure it has effective arrangements in place to monitor service wide 
and cross border exercises.

 

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	5 External Audit Plan 2020-21
	6 Group Accounts for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority and Red One Ltd.
	7 Audit & Review 2020-21 Progress Report
	8 2021-22 Draft Internal Audit Plan
	9 2020-21 Draft Annual Statement of Assurance
	Appendix A to Report APRC/21/4

	10 Corporate Risk Register
	11 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services Inspection Progress Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
5 March 2021  

 
Present: 

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Buchan, Clayton, Napper, Prowse (Vice-Chair) and 
Saywell 

 
In attendance: 

Andrew Davies – Grant Thornton (the Authority’s External Auditors)  
 
 

* 
 

APRC/38   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 be approved 
as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

APRC/39   
 

External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
The Committee received, for information, an external audit progress report 
and sector update from Grant Thornton (the Authority’s external auditor) 
covering, amongst other areas: 

 A summary of emerging national and sector issues and 
developments relevant to the fire & rescue service; 

 An update on progress made up to February 2021; 

 Details of a change in engagement lead from Aditi Chandramouli to 
Andrew Davies; 

 The 2020-21 audit deliverables; 

 Details of The Redmond review, the Independent Review into the 
Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local Authority 
Financial Reporting which was published on 8 September.  One of 
the key recommendations of this review was to move back to a 
September deadline for Local Authorities for publishing audited local 
authority accounts be revisited with a view to extending it to 30 
September from 31 July each year. 

 The changes to the Value for Money (VFM) assessment process as 
a result of the introduction of a new Code of Practice by the National 
Audit Office (NAO), introducing a new “Auditor’s Annual report”; and 

It was noted that there were three main changes arising from the NAO’s new 
approach, namely: 

•  A new set of key criteria, covering governance, financial sustainability 
and improvements in economy, efficiency and effectiveness; 



 

•  More extensive reporting, with a requirement on the auditor to 
produce a commentary on arrangements across all of the key criteria, 
rather than the current ‘reporting by exception’ approach; and 

•  The replacement of the binary (qualified /unqualified) approach to 
VfM conclusions, with far more sophisticated judgements on 
performance, as well as key recommendations on any significant 
weaknesses in arrangements identified during the audit. 

 
The new approach to VFM would refocus work to provide more timely 
reporting and clearer recommendations in order to assist local authorities ot 
improve. 

NB.  Minute APRC/40 below also refers. 
 

* 
 

APRC/40   
 

External Audit Plan 2020-21 
 
The Committee received for information an external audit plan for the year 
ending 31 March 2021 from the Authority’s auditors, Grant Thornton. The Plan 
provided the scope and timings for the statutory audit of Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue Authority’s financial statements. It also identified, amongst 
others, areas of significant risks for the Service, issues of materiality and 
details of Value for Money arrangements. 

The Committee noted that, for the audit, Grant Thornton would be focussing 
on four significant risks as identified within the report which were: 

 Revenue recognition (rebutted); 

 Management override of controls; 

 The valuation of land and buildings; and 

 The valuation of pension fund net liability.  

Attention was also drawn to the Value for Money arrangements and in 
particular, financial sustainability.  ISA540 was also highlighted as the key 
question was how the Authority understood, challenged and managed 
estimates going into the Statements of Assurance.  It was noted that Grant 
Thornton had produced a document that set out how estimates were 
calculated for guidance. 

Reference was made to the materiality level which had been set at £1.850m 
(2% of gross expenditure) which reflected the auditor’s good experience of 
working with this Authority and the robust accounts that it prepared. A lower 
materiality figure of £20k had also been set in respect of senior officers’ pay. 

The report also set out the level of proposed audit fees for the 2020-21 audit 
of financial statements which had been set at £31291. 

NB. Minute *APRC/39 above also refers.



 

* 
 

APRC/41   
 

Group Accounts for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority and Red 
One Ltd. 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (APRC/21/1) that set out the position in respect of the provision of 
group accounts for the Authority’s trading company, Red One Limited in 2020-
21. 

Under the Chartered Institute for Public Financial Accountants Code of 
Practice, the Authority was able to take a view on materiality when presenting 
group accounts. Following discussion with the external auditor, Grant 
Thornton, it was the Treasurer’s view that the activities of Red One Limited 
were not material to the Authority’s Statement of Accounts and therefore, it 
was recommended that the accounts were not consolidated.   

It was noted that this position may change in the 2021-22 accounts due to the 
expected increase in turnover for Red One Limited in future. 

RESOLVED that the accounts of Red One Limited be not consolidated into 
group accounts for the 2020/21 financial year. 

NB. Councillor Saywell declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of 
being an Authority appointed Non-Executive Director on the Board of Red 
One Limited. Councillor Saywell neither spoke nor voted on this item. 

 
* 
 

APRC/42   
 

Audit & Review 2020-21 Progress Report 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (APRC/21/2) that set out the progress made to 
date by the Service against the approved 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan and 
which also provided an update on any additional reviews undertaken. 

The following points were also highlighted: 

 4 audits were in progress as set out in the report; 

 A draft report on psychological safety was now completed; 

 One report was available on Operational Training in the Academy 
although there was nothing to indicate inclusion in the Authority’s 
Annual Statement of Assurance; and 

 the efforts of the Risk & Insurance team in supporting the work under 
the audits was highlighted. 



 

* 
 

APRC/43   
 

2021-22 Draft Internal Audit Plan 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (APRC/21/3) identifying the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021-
21. The Plan was divided into audits to be undertaken on an annual cycle by 
both internal resources (115 days) and the Devon Audit Partnership (117 
days) on a risk based approach.  The report set out a high level summary of 
what was proposed and it was confirmed that this was within the budget set 
by the Fire & Rescue Authority at its meeting in February 2021.  The Plan was 
subject to flexibility if emerging risks arose. 

Reference was made to the position on fitness testing which had been a 
cause for concern identified by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and was subject to review currently.  
HMICFRS would be looking carefully at whether the changes made by the 
Service had impacted.  Additionally, it was noted that there was work being 
undertaken on application of learning, such as on the Grenfell 
recommendations with a lot of work on planning and continuous improvement. 

RESOLVED that the 2021-21 Internal Audit Plan as appended to report 
APRC/21/3 be approved. 

* 
 

APRC/44   
 

2020-21 Draft Annual Statement of Assurance 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (APRC/21/4) to which was appended the draft Annual Statement of 
Assurance for 2020-21. 

The Statement had been prepared to comply with the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 and the latest version of the 
Fire and Rescue National Framework and examining organisational systems 
of internal financial control, corporate governance along with operational 
assurance. 

RESOLVED that the draft Annual Statement of Assurance 2020-21 as 
appended to report APRC/21/4 be approved in principle and submitted to the 
External Auditor alongside the draft Statement of Accounts for the same 
financial year. 

 
* 
 

APRC/45   
 

Corporate Risk Register 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (APRC/21/5) that set out the organisational 
risks, both strategic and operational, together with the associated mitigations 
and the actions taken to ensure that this was managed appropriately and 
proportionately.



 

The Head of Organisational Assurance advised the Committee that the 
Service had not only been dealing with the Covid-19 pandemic but also a No 
Deal Brexit.  A lot of work had been carried out by the Team on risk in 2020-
21, including horizon scanning and looking at department registers.  The 
Team would be looking at how well things were embedding shortly.   

The Committee acknowledged the excellent work undertaken by the 
Assurance Team and particular thanks were expressed to Sue Nugent and 
Ainslie Bird for their hard work during the pandemic.  The Director of 
Governance & Digital Services echoed these comments as this had been an 
extraordinary year and the Assurance Team had played a pivotal role during 
the pandemic which, as small team, had been under a lot of pressure. 

 
* 
 

APRC/46   
 

Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
Inspection Progress Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/21/6) that set out the Service’s current progress against 
the identified recommendations made by Her Majesty’s Inspector of 
Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) in its Inspection Report 
of 2019. 

The report identified in the Appendix attached, via a Red, Amber, Green 
(RAG) rating the progress made to date with the 24 actions identified 
HMICFRS.  There were only 5 recommendations in which there were 
outstanding actions and the report set out the progress made against them to 
date. 

It was noted that HMICFRS had also undertaken a Covid-19 inspection 
recently and the Service had received a good response, maintaining its 
statutory duties throughout.  Attention was drawn to the poit that the Service 
had been instrumental in assisting the National Fire Chiefs’ Council (NFCC) 
on its guidance in respect of On Call pay protection. 

There were two areas of focus for the Service arising out of this inspection, 
namely: 

– light touch – to ensure that innovative ways of working were built into 
Service planning going forward.  A Portfolio Office had been 
established which would cover all of the recommendations made 
funnelling this through into one point of contact; and 

– to ensuring greater productivity from Wholetime Firefghters – the 
Service would be looking carefully at this to find the best way forward. 

It was also noted that HMICFRS was back in Service at present to review the 
progress made on the cause for concern on Firefighter fitness.  HMICFRS 
would be reporting back to the Service on this in due course. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 

The Meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 10.30 am 


